As a result of these changes in circumstances, EVRAZ Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited and the subsidiary owning the office building

ceased to meet the definition of a disposal group held for sale. In accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued

Operations” the Group restated its consolidated financial statements, including the relevant notes, for the periods in which the assets were

classified as held for sale as if the subsidiaries had not been classified as assets held for sale in the past and all assets and liabilities and the

results of operations had been accounted for in accordance with the applicable International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the

European Union.

Strategic Report Business Review Governance Financial Statements

EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014124

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

The effects of the restatements on the previously reported amounts are set out below.

Statement of Operations

Year ended 31 December 2013

As previously
reported

Subsidiary that
ceased to be held

for sale Restated

Revenue

Sale of goods $14,071 $– $14,071

Rendering of services 340 – 340

14,411 – 14,411

Cost of revenue (11,468) (33) (11,501)

Gross profit 2,943 (33) 2,910

Selling and distribution costs (1,183) (30) (1,213)

General and administrative expenses (877) – (877)

Social and social infrastructure maintenance expenses (50) – (50)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (47) – (47)

Impairment of assets (446) (117) (563)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net (258) – (258)

Other operating income 53 – 53

Other operating expenses (116) – (116)

Profit/(loss) from operations 19 (180) (161)

Interest income 23 – 23

Interest expense (699) – (699)

Share of profits/(losses) of joint ventures and associates 8 – 8

Gain/(loss) on derecognition of equity investments, net 89 – 89

Gain/(loss) on financial assets and liabilities, net (43) – (43)

Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classified as held for sale, net (25) 156 131

Other non-operating gains/(losses), net 15 – 15

Loss before tax (613) (24) (637)

Income tax benefit/(expense) 41 45 86

Net profit/(loss) $(572) $21 $(551)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent entity $(522) $18 $(504)

Non-controlling interests (50) 3 (47)

$(572) $21 $(551)

Earnings/(losses) per share:

for profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent entity, US dollars, basic and diluted $(0.35) $0.01 $(0.34)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2014

EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014 125

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December 2013

As previously
reported

Subsidiary that
ceased to be held

for sale Restated

Net profit/(loss) $(572) $21 $(551)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into presentation currency (378) 3 (375)

Exchange differences recycled to profit or loss 90 – 90

Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale financial assets 7 – 7

(281) 3 (278)

Effect of translation to presentation currency of the Group’s joint ventures and associates (11) – (11)

(11) – (11)

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods
Gains/(losses) on re-measurement of net defined benefit liability 119 – 119

Income tax effect (30) – (30)

89 – 89

Decrease in revaluation surplus in connection with the impairment of property, plant

and equipment (9) – (9)

Income tax effect 2 – 2

(7) – (7)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (210) 3 (207)

Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax $(782) $24 $(758)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent entity $(697) $20 $(677)

Non-controlling interests (85) 4 (81)

$(782) $24 $(758)

Statement of Changes in Equity

Year ended 31 December 2013

As previously
reported

Subsidiary that
ceased to be held

for sale Restated

Accumulated profits $2,566 $23 $2,589

Translation difference (1,687) 2 (1,685)

Non-controlling interests 427 4 431

Strategic Report Business Review Governance Financial Statements

EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014126

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Financial Position
31 December 2013

As previously
reported

Subsidiaries that
ceased to be held

for sale Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment $9,251 $239 $9,490

Intangible assets other than goodwill 525 63 588

Goodwill 1,988 – 1,988

Investments in joint ventures and associates 191 – 191

Deferred income tax assets 86 – 86

Other non-current financial assets 140 4 144

Other non-current assets 62 – 62

12,243 306 12,549

Current assets

Inventories 1,641 103 1,744

Trade and other receivables 873 42 915

Prepayments 122 2 124

Loans receivable 21 – 21

Receivables from related parties 13 – 13

Income tax receivable 59 – 59

Other taxes recoverable 281 2 283

Other current financial assets 71 – 71

Cash and cash equivalents 1,576 28 1,604

4,657 177 4,834

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale 804 (502) 302

5,461 (325) 5,136

Total assets $17,704 $(19) $17,685

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent entity

Issued capital $1,473 $– $1,473

Treasury shares (1) – (1)

Additional paid-in capital 2,326 – 2,326

Revaluation surplus 162 – 162

Other reserves 156 – 156

Unrealised gains and losses 12 – 12

Accumulated profits 2,566 23 2,589

Translation difference (1,687) 2 (1,685)

5,007 25 5,032

Non-controlling interests 427 4 431

5,434 29 5,463

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans $6,039 $2 $6,041

Deferred income tax liabilities 827 14 841

Employee benefits 481 11 492

Provisions 194 60 254

Other long-term liabilities 230 – 230

7,771 87 7,858

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,395 93 1,488

Advances from customers 179 1 180

Short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 1,816 – 1,816

Payables to related parties 458 – 458

Income tax payable 57 – 57

Other taxes payable 202 1 203

Provisions 39 6 45

Dividends payable by the Group’s subsidiaries to non-controlling shareholders 5 – 5

4,151 101 4,252

Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups classified as held for sale 348 (236) 112

4,499 (135) 4,364

Total equity and liabilities $17,704 $(19) $17,685

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2014

EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014 127

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Operations
Year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Subsidiaries that
ceased to be held

for sale Restated

Revenue

Sale of goods $14,367 $– $14,367

Rendering of services 359 – 359

14,726 – 14,726

Cost of revenue (11,803) – (11,803)

Gross profit 2,923 – 2,923

Selling and distribution costs (1,211) – (1,211)

General and administrative expenses (839) – (839)

Social and social infrastructure maintenance expenses (51) – (51)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (56) – (56)

Impairment of assets (413) – (413)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net (41) – (41)

Other operating income 75 – 75

Other operating expenses (129) – (129)

Profit from operations 258 258

Interest income 23 – 23

Interest expense (654) – (654)

Share of profits/(losses) of joint ventures and associates 1 – 1

Gain/(loss) on financial assets and liabilities, net 164 – 164

Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classified as held for sale, net 18 5 23

Other non-operating gains/(losses), net (6) – (6)

Profit/(loss) before tax (196) 5 (191)

Income tax expense (229) – (229)

Net profit/(loss) $(425) $5 $(420)

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the parent entity $(398) $5 $(393)

 Non-controlling interests (27) – (27)

$(425) $5 $(420)

Earnings/(losses) per share:

for profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent entity, US dollars, basic and diluted $(0.30) $0.01 $(0.29)

Strategic Report Business Review Governance Financial Statements

EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014128

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Subsidiaries that
ceased to be held

for sale Restated

Net loss $(425) $5 $(420)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into presentation currency 281 – 281

Exchange differences recycled to profit or loss 96 – 96

Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale financial assets 4 – 4

381 381

Effect of translation to presentation currency of the Group’s joint ventures and associates 44 – 44

Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale financial assets of the Group’s joint ventures

 and associates 1 – 1

45 – 45

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods
Gains/(losses) on re-measurement of net defined benefit liability (74) – (74)

Income tax effect 14 – 14

(60) – (60)

Gains/(losses) on re-measurement of net defined benefit liability recognised by the Group’s joint

  ventures and associates (2) – (2)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) 364 – 364

Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax $(61) $5 $(56)

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the parent entity $(33) $5 $(28)

 Non-controlling interests (28) – (28)

$(61) $5 $(56)

Statement of Changes in Equity

31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Subsidiaries that
ceased to be
held for sale Restated

Accumulated profits $3,004 $5 $3,009

Translation difference (1,424) – (1,424)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2014

EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014 129

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Financial Position
31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Subsidiaries that
ceased to be held

for sale Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment $7,792 $272 $8,064

Intangible assets other than goodwill 586 149 735

Goodwill 2,180 23 2,203

Investments in joint ventures and associates 551 – 551

Deferred income tax assets 70 – 70

Other non-current financial assets 92 – 92

Other non-current assets 64 – 64

11,335 444 11,779

Current assets

Inventories 1,978 102 2,080

Trade and other receivables 895 49 944

Prepayments 143 – 143

Loans receivable 19 – 19

Receivables from related parties 12 – 12

Income tax receivable 59 – 59

Other taxes recoverable 329 1 330

Other current financial assets 712 – 712

Cash and cash equivalents 1,320 62 1,382

5,467 214 5,681

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale 930 (653) 277

6,397 (439) 5,958

Total assets $17,732 $5 $17,737

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent entity

 Issued capital $1,340 $– $1,340

 Treasury shares (1) – (1)

 Additional paid-in capital 1,820 – 1,820

 Revaluation surplus 173 – 173

 Unrealised gains and losses 5 – 5

 Accumulated profits 3,004 5 3,009

 Translation difference (1,424) – (1,424)

4,917 5 4,922

Non-controlling interests 200 – 200

5,117 5 5,122

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans $6,373 $2 $6,375

Deferred income tax liabilities 855 73 928

Employee benefits 577 16 593

Provisions 257 75 332

Other long-term liabilities 181 – 181

8,243 166 8,409

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,414 117 1,531

Advances from customers 157 – 157

Short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 1,783 12 1,795

Payables to related parties 257 – 257

Income tax payable 48 – 48

Other taxes payable 195 – 195

Provisions 32 8 40

Dividends payable by the Group’s subsidiaries to non-controlling shareholders 8 – 8

3,894 137 4,031

Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups classified as held for sale 478 (303) 175

4,372 (166) 4,206

Total equity and liabilities $17,732 $5 $17,737

Strategic Report Business Review Governance Financial Statements

EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014130

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Changes in Accounting Policies

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements, the Group followed the same accounting policies and methods of computation as

compared with those applied in the previous year, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations and revision of the existing

standards as of 1 January 2014.

New/Revised Standards and Interpretations Adopted in 2014:

 – IFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements”, IAS 27 “Separate Financial Statements”